

State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

RECEIVED-FPSC

OCT -9 AM 11:25

COMMISSION
CLERK

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: October 3, 2006

TO: Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director

FROM: Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement
Patrick Wiggins, Attorney Supervisor, General Counsel *PM* *PK*

RE: Docket No. 060373-TI - Compliance investigation of Mercury Telco Group, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-24.475, F.A.C., Company Operations and Customer Relations.

CLOSURE OF DOCKET

In Order No. PSC-06-0533-PAA-TI, issued June 26, 2006, the Commission ordered that if Mercury Telco Group, Inc. (Mercury) failed to timely protest the PAA Order, the docket shall be closed administratively either upon receipt of the payment of the penalty, or upon cancellation of the company's tariff and removal from the register.

It was also ordered that if Mercury failed to pay the penalty in the amount of \$80,000 within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order¹, the company's tariff shall be cancelled and its name removed from the register.

The Consummating Order, Order No. PSC-06-0627-CO-TI, was issued July 24, 2006. The company failed to protest the PAA Order and the amount of the penalty was not received within 14 calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. Hence, Mercury's tariff should now be cancelled and its registration (Number TK024) should be removed from the register. This docket should now be closed administratively.

OK to close 10/09/06 BW

cc: Dale Buys
Lee Eng Tan
Margie Johnson

¹ Amendatory Order No. PSC-06-0533A-PAA-TI, issued July 6, 2006, amended Order No. PSC-06-0533-PAA-TI to reflect Mercury to pay the penalty within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order. The original PAA Order stated the payment of the penalty was due within 14 calendar days of this [the PAA Order] Order.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

09316 OCT-9 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK